HK$5,533,718, which will be utilised for general working capital of the Group.

The Placing Shares represent approximately 20% of the existing issued share capital of the Company
immediately before completion of the Placing and approximately 16.67% of the issued share capital of
the Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Placing Shares immediately upon completion
of the Placing. To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all
reasonable enquiry, the Placees and their respective ultimate beneficial owners are Independent Third
Parties. None of the Placees has become a substantial Shareholder (as defined in the GEM Listing Rules)
immediately after completion of the Placing.

— 2 —

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before completion of the Placing and upon
completion of the Placing are set out as below:

Name of Shareholder
Immediately before

completion of the Placing
Immediately upon

completion of the Placing

No. of Shares

Approximate %
of number

of Shares in issue No. of Shares

Approximate %
of number

of Shares in issue

Team One Global Limited
(Note 1) 57,016,000 10.03 57,016,000 8.36

Wu Haiyan 52,694,000 9.27 52,694,000 7.73
Xie Jianlong 61,612,000 10.84 61,612,000 9.03
Phua Swee Hoe 33,832,000 5.95 33,832,000 4.96
The Placees – – 113,674,358 16.67
Other Public Shareholders 363,217,790 63.91 363,217,790 53.25

Total 568,371,790 100.00 682,046,148 100.00

Note:

1. 57,016,000 Shares are held by Team One Global Limited. Team One Global Limited is wholly owned by
Start Happy International Limited, which is wholly owned by Mr. LEUNG Ho Ka.

By order of the Board
IAG Holdings Limited

Mr. Phua Swee Hoe
Chairman and Executive Director

Singapore, 22 December 2023

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises (i) three executive Directors, namely,
Mr. PHUA Swee Hoe, Ms. WU Haiyan and Ms. XU Bin; (ii) one non-executive Director, namely
Mr. TAY Koon Chuan; and (iii) three independent non-executive Directors, namely Dr. CHEUNG Ka
Yue, Mr. FU Sze On and Mr. LIANG Qianyuan.